and the Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Subscription as follows:

(i) approximately HK$10,000,000 for future business development, including but not
limited to data centre and other potential business development;

(ii) approximately HK$6,000,000 for repayment of borrowing; and

(iii) the remaining balance of approximately HK$955,000 for general working capital of the
Group.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company does not have any arrangements and/or
agreements on any potential investment. In the event that any potential investment is
crystalized, the Company will inform the Shareholders and make announcement in
accordance with the Listing Rules as and when appropriate.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the
subscription by Subscriber A and by Subscriber B; (ii) immediately after completion of the
subscription by Subscriber A and by Subscriber B are as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the

subscription by Subscriber A

and Subscriber B

Immediately after

completion of the

subscription by Subscriber A

and Subscriber B

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Director

Mr. Zhu Yongjun 38,398,786 9.14% 38,398,786 7.87%

Substantial Shareholders

7Road Holdings Limited 54,000,000 12.86% 54,000,000 11.07%
United Conquer Limited 22,497,169 5.36% 22,497,169 4.61%
上海胡桐投資中心(有限合

夥) (Shanghai Hutong
Investments Centre
(Limited Partnership)*) 50,000,000 11.90% 50,000,000 10.25%

Subscriber A — — 52,000,000 10.66%
Subscriber B — — 16,000,000 3.28%

Other Public Shareholders 255,104,045 60.74% 255,104,045 52.26%

Total 420,000,000 100.00% 488,000,000 100.00%

* For identification purposes only

By Order of the Board
Million Stars Holdings Limited

Zhu Yongjun

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 28 July 2021

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: Mr. Zhu Yongjun and Ms. Tian

Yuan as executive Directors; and Mr. Chen Ce, Ms. Jiang Ying and Ms. Zhu Minli as

independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing

of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of